
28 November 2018

NOTICE OF MEETING

AUDIT AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE
will meet on

Tuesday, 4 December 2018
beginning at

6:15 pm
in 

Rooms 16 and 17, Eastleigh House, Upper Market Street, Eastleigh, 
SO50 9YN

TO: Councillor Steve Holes (Chairman)
Councillor Rob Rushton (Vice-Chairman)
Councillor Margaret Atkinson
Councillor Alex Bourne
Councillor Ray Dean
Councillor Adam Manning
Councillor Wayne Irish
Councillor Adrian Trace
Councillor Sara Tyson-Payne

CC: Councillor Keith House Council Leader

Staff Contacts: Cheryll Kemsley, Democratic Services Officer, 
tel: 023 8068 8112 Email: cheryll.kemsley@eastleigh.gov.uk

Sarah King, Corporate Director, Support Services (CFO), 
tel 023 8068 8011 Email: sarah.king@eastleigh.gov.uk

GAETANA WISEMAN
Performance and Governance Manager

____________________________________________________________________
Copies of this and all other agendas can be accessed via the Council's website - 

http://www.eastleigh.gov.uk/meetings as well as in other formats, including 
Braille, audio, large print and other languages, upon request.

Members of the public are invited to speak on general items at the start of the 
meeting, and on individual agenda items at the time the item is discussed.  To 

register please contact the Democratic Services Officer above.
Please be aware that Eastleigh Borough Council permits filming, sound recording 

and photography at meetings open to the public, and Councillors will be using 
tablet devices to access committee papers.

Eastleigh House 
Upper Market Street
Eastleigh SO50 9YN

http://www.eastleigh.gov.uk/meetings


AGENDA

1. Public Participation    

2. Minutes    (Pages 1 - 6) 

To consider the Minutes of the meeting held on 13 November 2018. 

3. Apologies    

4. Declarations of Interest    

5. External Audit Progress    

6. Internal Audit Monitoring Statement for the Period 1 July to 30 September 2018    
(Pages 7 - 16)

7. Staffing Issues (HR/UNISON)    (Pages 17 - 44)

8. The Point and Berry Business Plans  - Please note that this item has now been 
deferred and will not be considered at the meeting.

9. Verbal Updates from Members Representing Strategic Risk Management Group 
(SRMG) / Procurement Executive Group (PEG)    

10. Action List    (Pages 45 - 46)

11. Cabinet Forward Plan    (Pages 47 - 50)

12. Audit and Resources Work Programme    (Pages 51 - 52)

Your Council’s electronic news service - e-news  -

Register your email address free with the Council and keep up to date with what’s 
happening in the Borough.  Simply select your topics and we will send you email 

updates with news as it happens including new Council Jobs, What’s On, Recycling, 
Transport plus lots more. www.eastleigh.gov.uk/enews 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING
Tuesday, 22 January 2019 at 6:15 pm

in the Rooms 16 and 17, Eastleigh House, Upper Market Street, Eastleigh, 
SO50 9YN

http://www.eastleigh.gov.uk/enews


1

AUDIT AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE

Tuesday, 13 November 2018  (6:15 pm – 7:45 pm)

PRESENT:

Councillor Holes (Chairman); Councillors Atkinson, Bourne, Dean, Irish, 
Trace and Tyson-Payne

Also in attendance: Councillor Grajewski

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Rushton and 
Manning

________________________________________

RESOLVED ITEMS (SUBJECT TO QUESTIONS ONLY)

38. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION

There was no public participation on this occasion.

39. MINUTES

RESOLVED – 

That the Minutes of the meeting held on 24 October 2018 be 
confirmed and signed by the Chairman as a correct record.

40. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest in relation to items of business on 
the agenda.

41. EXTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER

Consideration was given to the External Auditor’s Annual Audit Letter for 
the year ending 31 March 2018 (Agenda item 5).

Paul King, Executive Director, EY, explained that the letter was a public 
facing document that contained a high level summary reflecting the Audit 
Results Report, considered by this Committee on 24 October 2018. EY 
had then issued the Audit Report on 26 October 2018.

Paul advised that EY’s conclusion on financial statements was unqualified 
and presented a true and fair view of the Council’s position as at 31 March 
2018. With regards to Value for Money, it was concluded that there were 
appropriate arrangements in place to deliver sustainable services. 
However, EY thought it important that the Council fully considered both the 
revenue impact of the Horton Heath Development and any interest rate 

1

Agenda Item 2



2

rise risk, and the impact of the statutory guidance issued by the Ministry of 
Housing, Communities and Local Government (MHCLG) and reservations 
expressed by the Chartered Institute of Public finance and Accountancy 
(CIPFA).

In referring to EY’s Value for Money conclusion, Councillor Atkinson 
wished for it to be recorded that, as a member of this Committee, she was 
not comfortable with the Council’s exposure to risk due to any significant 
or unexpected rise in interest rates.

RESOLVED -  

That the report be noted.

42. EXTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS UPDATE

Further to Minute 37, this was now a standard item on the agenda.

Paul King, Executive Director, advised that EY would be looking at the 
2018/19 accounts in due course. There was a view to issue the Housing 
Benefit subsidy claim before the end of November 2018 to comply with the 
Department for Work and Pensions (DWP) deadline. 

43. CORPORATE RISK MANAGEMENT - ANNUAL REPORT

Consideration was given to the report of the Strategic Planning Manager 
(Agenda item 7) that outlined the progress made with the development of 
the Council’s Risk Management processes.

Work on the following areas had been completed in 2017/18:

Risk Register Review
Risk Reporting
Training
Risk Register Template
Event Management

The Corporate Risk Register was managed and regularly reviewed by the 
Council’s Management Team. This register was overviewed by the 
Strategic Risk Management Group (SRMG) of which Councillor Irish was 
the Audit and Resources Committee representative.

Training had been undertaken with senior staff and it was anticipated that 
this would be extended to all councillors in the future, and become part of 
the Member Development programme.

Members raised a number of questions, in particular, the risk of the 
Council’s reputation, as referred to in the second bullet point of paragraph 
8 of Appendix A to the report. The Committee felt that the words ‘by 

2



3

stakeholders’ was an inadequate description and it was agreed that these 
words be deleted. 

It was also suggested, and agreed, that the first word in paragraph 4 of 
Appendix B to the report be amended from ‘Encourage’ to ‘Ensure’.

Members concluded that they were uncomfortable with not being 
presented with the Council’s Corporate Risk Register. In previous years 
they had confidentially reviewed the this register on an annual basis, and 
although there was a representative on the SRMG to look at the detail, 
they felt that this Committee should review the risk management process 
and, without sight of the register, this was impossible to do. The Strategic 
Planning Manager advised that he would take this request to Management 
Team the following day.

RESOLVED -   

That the report be noted.

44. CORPORATE FINANCIAL MONITORING 1 APRIL 2018 TO 30 
SEPTEMBER 2018

Consideration was given to the report of the Corporate Director for Support 
Services (CFO) (Agenda item 8) that presented the Council’s overall 
financial position for the period 1 April 2018 to 30 September 2018. This 
report would also be considered by Cabinet on 19 November 2018.

Financial Services had liaised with every service manager to ensure 
monitoring had been carried out on all aspects of the Council’s finances for 
the first quarter of 2018/19.

Paragraphs 8-14 of the report highlighted the significant variances and 
emerging issues of: Income and Expenditure; Corporation Estates; 
Recycling; Arts and Culture; Corporate Financial Monitoring; Housing and 
Council Tax; and Parking Services.

The Committee was advised that The Point and Berry Theatres’ business 
plans were to come before them at the next meeting in December 2018. 
The Chair suggested that the relevant Cabinet portfolio holders also be 
invited as their knowledge and contributions would be invaluable to this 
Committee in scrutinising the Plans. 

During discussion Members also enquired where the £40,000 underspend, 
in relations to public transport subsidies, had been made. The Corporate 
Director – Support Services (CFO) advised that she would respond to this 
post committee. This is the response: The Borough Council Services 
Transport Policy is reporting a forecast £40,000 underspend. Hampshire 
County Council has made reductions in financial support for Public 
Transport services, which resulted in a reduction in bus routes within the 
Borough of Eastleigh.  This has led to a total £40,000 saving for the 

3



4

Council reflecting the funding that Eastleigh would have provided to these 
routes. 

Finally, with regards to staffing savings, Members suggested that 
paragraph 18 be made clearer. It was suggested that in future the report 
be amended to clarify that the savings are mainly arising from staff 
vacancies as a result of staff turnover.

RESOLVED -   

That the report be noted.

45. VERBAL UPDATES FROM MEMBERS REPRESENTING STRATEGIC 
RISK MANAGEMENT GROUP (SRMG) / PROCUREMENT EXECUTIVE 
GROUP (PEG)

(a) Strategic Risk Management Group (SRMG)

Councillor Irish reported the following from the meeting held on 5 
November 2018:

 The Group had made further comment on the policy and process 
of managing events safely and effectively in the Borough

 A full agenda item on insurance was planned for the New Year
 The Facilities Manager gave a health and safety update
 Risk registers relating to Specialist Services and Case 

Management, and Direct Services were presented by managers 
for those services.  SRMG commented on improvements that 
could be made and linked the operational review of risk to 
operational performance management and meetings

 The Safety and Resilience Manager gave a Business Continuity 
update

(b) Procurement Executive Group (PEG)

Councillor Atkinson reported that the next meeting was on 20 
November 2018.

46. ACTION LIST

The Committee considered the Action List, which set out the recent 
decisions and subsequent actions arising from the Committee. 

Members wished that their thanks be conveyed to the Performance and 
Governance Manager for uploading the Policies onto the website.

It was AGREED -

That the Action List be noted.

4



5

47. CABINET FORWARD PLAN

The Committee considered the current Forward Plan of Key Decisions.
 
It was AGREED -
 
That the current Forward Plan be noted.

48. A&R WORK PROGRAMME

The Committee considered its current Work Programme.
 
It was AGREED -
 
That the Work Programme be noted.

49. PLACES LEISURE EASTLEIGH, PROJECT REVIEW

Consideration was given to the report of the Corporate Director – Support 
Services (CFO) that summarised the delivery of the Places Leisure 
Eastleigh complex, which was delivered on time and on budget.

The report set out how the proposed new centre had successfully 
achieved the Council’s objectives by delivering a state of the art leisure 
facility which was revenue neutral to the Council.  The specific project 
objectives were to:

 Develop a new, high quality leisure facility to replace the existing 
Fleming Park Leisure Centre, offering a wide range of facilities 
for the whole community

 Provide a new facility which would ensure both the current and 
future needs of the community were met and that generated a 
significant increase in usage and participation

 Ensure the new centre was at no revenue cost to the Council – 
balancing capital costs and running costs against anticipated 
additional revenue generation

 Deliver a centre with high environmental standards and levels of 
energy efficiency with a 2011 BREEAM Rating of “Excellent”.

 Ensure continued use of the existing leisure centre until the new 
centre was complete and open for business  

 Ensure a high quality design that was in keeping with the park 
environment

 Ensure there was no net take of parkland and sports pitches
 Maintain free parking for centre users

RESOLVED -    

That the report be noted.

5



6

50. EXEMPT BUSINESS

RESOLVED -

(1) That, in pursuance of Section 100A(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972, the press and public be excluded from the meeting 
for the following item of business on the grounds that it is 
likely to involve the disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act; 
and

(2) That, in pursuance of the public interest test, the public 
interest in disclosing the information contained in the following 
item of business was outweighed by the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption.

51. PLACES LEISURE EASTLEIGH, PROJECT REVIEW APPENDIX B

Appendix B was considered alongside, Places Leisure Eastleigh, Project 
Review (Agenda item 13.)

6



AUDIT AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE

Tuesday, 4 December 2018 

INTERNAL AUDIT MONITORING STATEMENT 

FOR THE PERIOD 1 JULY 2018 TO 30 SEPTEMBER 2018

Report of the Internal Audit Lead Specialist (Chief Internal Auditor)

Recommendations 

It is recommended that Audit and Resources Committee considers:

1) the Internal Audit Monitoring Statement for the second quarter of 2018/19; and

2) the progress made on the implementation of Internal and External Audit 
recommendations.

Summary

 The Annual Internal Audit Plan 2018/19 was approved by this Committee on 12 
March 2018. Progress made against the plan for quarter 2 is now reported 
(Appendix A).

 Progress made on the implementation of Internal and External Audit 
recommendations is detailed in Appendices B and C.

Statutory Powers
S.151 Local Government Act 1972
Accounts & Audit Regulations 2015

Strategic Implications 

1. The Internal Audit Team provides independent assurance that the Council’s 
risk management, governance and control processes are efficient, compliant, 
work effectively and support the ambitions of the Council.  

Introduction

2. The Strategic Internal Audit Plan 2018/21 and Annual Internal Audit Plan 
2018/19 were approved by this Committee on 12 March 2018. Performance 
against the Annual Audit Plan for 2018/19 is reported to Members of the 
Committee periodically throughout the year as per the Internal Audit Charter 
which was approved by this Committee on 10 July 2018. This report is the 

7

Agenda Item 6



second monitoring statement for the current financial year (2018/19) and 
outlines audit activity for the period 1 July 2018 to 30 September 2018, as 
summarised in appendices A and B.

Resources

3. The Internal Audit Team is resourced in-house and comprises an Internal 
Audit Lead Specialist (0.76 full time equivalent (FTE)), one full-time Audit 
Specialist and a part-time Audit Specialist (0.60 FTE). The arrangement with 
Portsmouth City Council for IT Audit services (20 days in 2018/19), has been 
extended by an additional 50 days during 2018/19 to cover 5 individual audit 
assignments. 

4. The appointment of an Internal Audit Senior Specialist on a 2 year fixed term 
contract with responsibility for supervising the work of the Internal Audit 
Specialists, supporting the counter fraud function and completion of complex 
audit reviews under the direction of the Internal Audit Lead Specialist is being 
progressed. 

Internal Audit Activity 

5. The first quarter’s coverage is summarised in Appendix A.

6. Members of the Committee will see a noteworthy variance between Corporate 
Governance, Corporate Systems, Strategy, Prior Year Audit Completion and 
Help & Advice: 

 Major Systems – the adverse variance of 13 days was due to additional 
time being spent on the audit reviews of cash and banking and payroll 
than was 
[...]
mentation of External Audit Recommendations 
Report Date to A&RC Observation Recommendation Action Taken/Progress Officer responsible

Audit Results Report - Year ended 31 March 2017 27-Sep-17 Control Account Observation - Group Accounts The Council is currently not 
required to prepare Group 
Accounts on the basis of 
materiality. It is important 
that the Council keeps this 
assessment up to date 
throughout the year. If it 
changes, the Council 
should engage with EY 
early, to understand the 
full implications of group 
accounting.

EY have been 
informed of all the 
upcoming schemes 
this relates to and the 
proposed treatment of 
them. Therefore this 
recommendation will 
remain. 

The situation with 
regards to Group 
Accounts remains 
that group 
accounts were not 
required for 
2017/18.  Group 
Accounts may be 
required for 
2018/19 and the 
situation will 
remain under 
review.

External Audit - Ernst & Young  LLP Eastleigh Borough Council response

16



1

AUDIT AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE

Tuesday 4 December 2018

UPDATE ON STAFFING MATTERS 2018/19

Report of the HR Manager

Recommendation

It is recommended that Audit and Resources Committee consider the contents of 
this report and make recommendations as it feels necessary.

Summary

This report provides a summary of the key workforce data and analysis over the last 12 
months together with an update on the People Strategy.  

Statutory Powers

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - SECTION 111 / 112

1. Strategic Implications  

This report provides key data, analysis and updates on the Council’s 
workforce and people management practices.   The Council recognises the 
importance of recruiting and retaining a skilled and motivated workforce so it 
can continue to deliver good quality services and achieve its aspirations.  The 
Council also needs to ensure that it is engaging and developing its workforce 
in a way that promotes continuous improvement, innovation and commercial 
success.

2. Introduction

(a) Key Wo
[...]
m continues with 
overtime claims shortly to go on-line.  A pilot is currently being set up at Direct 
Services to enable operational employees to access the Staff Hub and XCD on 
their mobile phones, if successful this will lead to a more connected, joined up 
and informed workforce at the outlying sites.

5.5   Union Branch Secretary – since Mark Lonsdale left, there has been no Unison 
Branch Secretary at the Council.  The Council is keen to support union 
membership and there is recognised facility time for union representatives, 
however, despite their best efforts the branch has been unable to appoint a 
Secretary.  This is a concern as it is recognised a strong and involved union is 
good for employees and therefore good for the Council; it enables change and 
helps hold management to account.  

6. Financial Implications

Staff costs represent our biggest single cost so it is essential our People and 
Reward strategies support the delivery our corporate objectives.  There are no 
specific costs to report.

7. Risk Assessment

There are no specific risks associated with this report.

8. Equality and Diversity Implications

The Equality Act is relevant to the decision in this report as the Council need 
to ensure that all its people management practices adhere to the Equality Act 
and actively support a tolerant and inclusive working environment.  It needs to 
ensure it has robust policies and practices in place to eliminate discrimination, 
advance equality of opportunity and foster good relations between different 
people.    A full Equality Impact Assessment (EIA) has not been carried out for 
the purposes of this report because while there are some equalities impacts, it 
is not proportionate to carry out a full EIA.

9. Conclusion

With the support of colleagues across the Council, and in particular 
Management Team, there has been very good progress against the People 
Strategy and the key aims are either already in place, or due shortly.  It is 

29



14

important the Council builds on this progress and continues to support and 
promote a productive, inclusive, supportive and enjoyable work environment.

Contact Officer: Catherine Granville, HR Lead Specialist 
Tel No: 023 8068 8124
e-mail: Catherine.granville@eastleigh.gov.uk

Appendices Attached: Appendix A Employee Survey Summary  
Appendix B Time to Change Pledge 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - SECTION 100D

The following is a list of documents which disclose facts or matters on which this 
report or an important part of it is based and have been relied upon to a material 
extent in the preparation of this report. This list does not include any published works 
or documents which would disclose exempt or confidential information.

None

30



OUR 
WORKFORCE, 
OUR FUTURE

STAFF SURVEY 
FEEDBACK

31



2  |  Staff Survey Feedback 3  |  Staff Survey Feedback

In May 2018 we launched a council-wide survey of all staff to gage 
how staff were feeling about working for the Council. The survey was 
managed by an independent consultancy in association with the Local 
Government Association. This meant we were able to compare our 
results with over 30,000 other Local Government employees.

The survey looks at the ‘Balance of the Employment Deal’. This is what 
the employee feels they put in versus what they feel they get in return 
from the employer.

Essentially we want to measure how motivated and engaged 
employees feel and what aspects of work have the most impact on 
how employees feel about working at the council

Employee Contribution –  this measures what employee feels they 
are bringing to the deal

 ▶ Job engagement - measures individual’s physical, cognitive & 
emotional investment in the job

 ▶ Capability – measures the individual’s confidence and competence 
to undertake their job

 ▶ Organisational engagement - measures the ‘organisational 
citizenship behaviours’ such as advocacy, helping behaviours and 
constructive challenge

Employer Contribution – 
[...]
 Director for Support Services advised 
that she would follow this up.

M Miler

A Trayer

Nov 2018

Dec 2018

14/11/18 - update

It is anticipated that the 
revised business plan for 
the culture area will be 
presented to Members in 
December 2018.

13/11/189. Corporate Risk 
Management

Minute 43 – Corporate Risk Register – 
Members were also uncomfortable with not 
being presented with the Council’s Corporate 
Risk Register. In previous years they had 
confidentially reviewed the Corporate Risk 
Register on an annual basis, and although there 
was a representative on the SRMG to look at the 
detail, they felt that this Committee should 
review the risk management process and, 
without sight of the register, this was impossible 
to do. The Strategic Planning Manager advised 
that he would take this request to Management 
Team the following day.

D Bright

46



EASTLEIGH BOROUGH COUNCIL
FORWARD PLAN: November 2018 to April 2019

This Forward Plan sets out matters which may be considered by Cabinet in the four month period. It includes items on which a “key 
decision” is likely to be taken.

A KEY DECISION IS - An executive decision (whether or not taken by the Cabinet) which is likely to:

(1) result in the Council incurring expenditure or making savings which amount to either £50,000 or 20% (whichever is the 
larger) of the gross expenditure budget for the service or general function to which the decision relates; or

(2) be significant in terms of its effect on communities living or working in an area comprising two or more wards within the 
Borough of Eastleigh.

The Plan also includes matters for likely decision relating to the Council’s policy or budget framework.

KEY ITEM TO BE 
TAKEN BY

DATE 
DECISION TO 

BE TAKEN

PRE-DECISION
SCRUTINY

DESCRIPTION Contact Officer / 
Cabinet Member

13 December 2019
No Borough Wide Traffic 

Regulation Order 
Cabinet  13 Dec 2018  Jason Light, 

Strategic Lead 
for the 
Environment / 
Leader of the 
Council

Yes Modern
[...]
9 Woodside Avenue Housing Development 
Update

J Trill

Provisional Outturn Report S King
Health and Safety Annual Report M Miller

51

Agenda Item 12



Regular Items & Usual Reporting times *
Item Meetings (as 

guide only)
Equality and Diversity Update (HC) email for comments (to P&PSP also) March/Oct
Department visits – to be arranged March / Oct
Three year Strategic Audit Plan 2018-2021and Annual Audit Plan (JC) March
Internal Audit 1/4ly Monitoring Statement Mar/Jul/Sep/Dec
Appointments to Procurement Executive Group & Strategic Risk Management Group 1st meeting June
External Audit’s Annual Audit Plan (External) March
External Audit Fee Letter June
Corporate Financial Monitoring (SK) (yearly and half yearly reports) June & Dec
Provisional Outturn Report (SK) July
Health and Safety Annual Report (MM) July
Internal  Audit Charter and Annual Audit Report (JC) July
Audit Results for year 31/3/201* (EY) Sept
Annual Statement of Accounts 20*/1* and Annual Governance Report Sept (Annual)
Corporate Risk Annual report (DB) Sept
Asset Management Plan Update Sept (Annual)
Medium Term Financial Plan (SK) Oct
Appointment of External Auditor Nov
Annual Audit Letter (EY) Nov
Corp Fees & Charges – Report emailed to Members for comments (SK) Nov
Staffing Issues (HR/UNISON) Dec
Certificate of Claims and Returns Annual Report (EY) Dec
Scrutiny of the current Forward Plan All
Consideration and Updating of the Panel’s Work Programme All
Action List All
Property Portfolio As required
Updates from SRMG/PEG All mtgs

Regular Items to other Committees
General Fund Revenue Budget (NT/SK) For consideration by P&PSP with all 

Members invited to attend 
February

52


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	6 Internal Audit Monitoring Statement for the Period 1 July to 30 September 2018
	7 Staffing Issues (HR/UNISON)
	Appendix A Staff Survey Results whole council
	Appendix B Time for Change Plan

	10 Action List
	11 Cabinet Forward Plan
	12 Audit and Resources Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


1

AUDIT AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE

Tuesday, 4 December 2018  (6:15 pm – 7:58 pm)

PRESENT:

Councillor Holes (Chairman); Councillors Atkinson, Bourne, Dean (from 
6.25pm), Manning, Irish and Trace

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Rushton and 
Tyson-Payne

________________________________________

RESOLVED ITEMS (SUBJECT TO QUESTIONS ONLY)

52. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION

There was no public participation on this occasion.

53. MINUTES

RESOLVED – 

That the Minutes of the meeting held on 13 November 2018 be 
confirmed and signed by the Chairman as a correct record.

54. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest in relation to items of business on 
the agenda.

55. EXTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS

The Chair reported that although EY was still the external auditor, the 
representatives had now changed and the Council would be working with 
the new team shortly. 

The Committee wished to give thanks to Martin Young, Manager, EY for 
his assistance over the past years. 

56. INTERNAL AUDIT MONITORING STATEMENT FOR THE PERIOD 1 
JULY TO 30 SEPTEMBER 2018

Consideration was given to the report of the Internal Audit Lead Specialist 
(Chief Internal Auditor) which was the second monitoring statement for the 
current financial year (2018/19), and outlined the audit activity for the 
period July to 30 September 2018, as summarised in Appendices A and B 
to the report.



2

The Committee was advised that the recruitment of an Audit Senior 
Specialist on a two year fixed term contract was progressing.

During the discussion a number of matters were raised including the 
following:

 Civil Parking Enforcement – an update on the payment IT issues 
was to be given in her report at the next meeting.

 Health and Safety – Legionella – Members sought assurance that 
the appropriate tests had been conducted and there were no risks 
within the Council. Following the meeting, the Corporate Director 
advised the following:
“A detailed action plan for reviewing Legionella testing had been 
completed by the Facilities Manager and reviewed by Management 
Team.  Currently all buildings with significant health and safety 
concerns (e.g. with water vapour) were covered by a maintenance 
programme.  A new contract for legionella testing was to be 
awarded on 21 December 2018 which would cover all buildings for 
which the Council was responsible, to ensure a consistent approach 
in discharging the Council’s statutory duties.”

 Corporate Credit Cards – Members requested that it be 
recommended to the Procurement Executive Group to have 
compliance with credit card systems and processes as a Key 
Performance Indicator (KPI).

The Committee thanked the Chief Internal Auditor for her report.

RESOLVED -   

(1) That the Internal Audit Monitoring Statement for the second 
quarter of 2018/19 be noted; 

(2) That the progress made on the implementation of Internal and 
External Audit recommendations be noted; and

(3) That Audit and Resources Committee recommend that the 
Procurement Executive Group monitors the recommendations 
set down by Internal Audit regarding the Corporate Credit 
Cards and has this as a Key Performance Indicator.

57. STAFFING ISSUES (HR/UNISON)

Catherine Granville, HR Lead Specialist, began by advising that although 
the unions had been invited to the meeting, there were no representatives 
able to attend. UNISON currently did not have a Branch Secretary but had 
advised that it appreciated being offered the opportunity to address the 
Committee. UNISON still represented staff, responded to HR policy 
changes, attended Joint Consultative Committees, held recruitment fares, 
and lunch and learn seminars. UNISON stated that the report appeared 
factual and balanced.



3

The Chair advised that the Committee valued the unions input and gave 
an open invitation to meet with them in the future, and hoped 
representatives could attend as part of the staffing annual report next year.

The Lead Specialist provided a summary of the key workforce data and 
analysis over the last twelve months, with an update on the People 
Strategy.

There had been good progress against the People Strategy and the key 
aims were either in place or due shortly. It was important that the Council 
built on this progress and continued to support and promote a productive, 
inclusive, supportive and enjoyable work environment.

During the discussion a number of matters were raised including the 
following:

 Gender Pay Gap
 Sickness Absence Data – were there underlying issues; was the 

Council, as employers, expecting too much from staff
 Mental Health Issues
 Pay and Reward Framework
 Staff Recognition
 Apprentices
 Communication – to include councillors in communication; 

understanding how staff viewed their relationship with councillors; 
and how councillors felt about staff. The HR Lead Specialist would 
share the feedback from the recent Political Awareness training 
undertaken by senior managers and include it as part of the staffing 
review report for next year.

The Chair reiterated that the Audit and Resources Committee was always 
very supportive of staff and would welcome an adapted survey. 

The Committee thanked Catherine and her team for an informative report.

58. THE POINT AND BERRY BUSINESS PLANS

This item was deferred to 22 January 2019 meeting.

Councillor Atkinson requested that her disappointment in the deferral of 
the Theatres’ Business Plans be recorded. The Committee had been 
asking for the Plans for some time and this was not the first time they had 
been deferred.

59. VERBAL UPDATES FROM MEMBERS REPRESENTING STRATEGIC 
RISK MANAGEMENT GROUP (SRMG) / PROCUREMENT EXECUTIVE 
GROUP (PEG)

(a) Strategic Risk Management Group (SRMG)



4

Councillor Irish reported that the next meeting was on 28 January 
2019.

(b) Procurement Executive Group (PEG)

Councillor Dean reported on the meeting held on 20 November 
2018: 

 Procurement Policy was given some minor amendments and 
approved.

 A Council Procurement Action Plan was approved – It had been 
drawn to the Group’s attention that perhaps the Council could be 
more commercial/efficient by using its own services as suppliers, 
and that the IT software could be set to challenge direction of 
workflow.

 Next meeting would be on 22 January 2019.

60. ACTION LIST

The Committee considered the Action List, which set out the recent 
decisions and subsequent actions arising from the Committee. The 
Committee asked for further updates for the next meeting.

With regards to the Corporate Risk Management (Minute 43), the Chair 
reported that he had received the following update from the Corporate 
Director, Support Services:

“At its 13 November 2018 meeting, this Committee raised the matter of the 
Corporate Risk Register (CRR) and wished to be able to review the 
content of the register at least once a year, so that they could discharge 
their responsibilities as they understood them.  The issue was considered 
at Management Team on 14 November 2018.  

The relevant Constitutional remit of the Audit and Resources Committee in 
this regard was: ‘Overview the Council’s risk management arrangements 
and provide independent assurance of the adequacy of the risk 
management framework’ (Article 10.03).  This extract provides clarity and 
explains that the Committee’s role relates to process and policy, rather 
than detail and implementation.  Management Team therefore took the 
view that it was adequate for this Committee to receive a report and ask 
questions about the Framework (i.e. the policies of the Council in relation 
to corporate and operational risk management), rather than the 
implementation of such policies and the management of individual risks 
that populate the CRR.   

Where the Audit and Resources Committee felt they needed reassurance 
on implementation and individual risks, it had appointed a representative 
(Councillor Irish) who performed this function on behalf of the Committee. 
 Some of the wording in the appendices to the report that the Committee 



5

received (i.e. the Council’s Risk Framework, roles and responsibilities) 
was to be amended to remove any ambiguity on this issue, and to 
reassure councillors that they could discharge their duties fully without 
sight of the contents of the CRR.  

Management Team requested that the format (but not the contents) of the 
CRR be included in forthcoming Member training on Risk Management in 
2019.  

The discussion had served as a reminder that Cabinet should play a 
greater role in overseeing the Risk Framework and a report was now being 
prepared.”

The Committee, whilst considering the above response, still felt that it 
should review the risk management process and, without sight of the 
register, was impossible to do. The Corporate Director agreed to take the 
Committee’s concerns back to Management Team.

It was AGREED -

That the Action List be noted.

61. CABINET FORWARD PLAN

The Committee considered the current Forward Plan of Key Decisions.
 
It was AGREED -
 
That the current Forward Plan be noted.

62. AUDIT AND RESOURCES WORK PROGRAMME

The Committee considered its current Work Programme.

The Point and Berry Business Plans had been deferred from this meeting 
and added to the work programme for 22 January 2019.
 
It was AGREED -
 
That the Work Programme be noted.


